

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

**Certified Mail #** P 367 604 531

03/10/93 STID# 568 DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH State Water Resources Control Board Division of Clean Water Programs UST Local Oversight Program 80 Swan Way, Rm 200 Oakland, CA 94621 (510) 271-4530

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST, AGENCY DIRECTOR

#### Notice of Requirement to Reimburse

Mr. Dinesh Maniar N/a 400 Oyster Pt.Bl #415 So. San Francisco, Ca 94080

Mr. Nelson Tsui Oak. Intl Trade Center 1714 Franklin St. Oakland Ca 94612

Oakland Int'l Trade Center

625 Hegenberger Rd. Oakland, CA 94621 Responsible Party #1 Property Owner

Responsible Party #2 Contact Person Contact Company

SITE

Date First Reported 04/27/88 Substance: Gasoline Petroleum: (X)Yes

The federal Petroleum Leaking Underground Storage Tank Trust Fund (Federal Trust Fund) provides funding to pay the local and state agency administrative and oversight costs associated with the cleanup of releases from underground storage tanks. The legislature has authorized funds to pay the local and state agency administrative and oversight costs associated with the cleanup of releases from underground storage tanks. The direct and indirect costs of site investigation or remedial action at the above site are funded, in whole or in part, from the Federal Trust Fund. The above individual(s) or entity(ies) have been identified as the party or parties responsible for investigation and cleanup of the above site. YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED that pursuant to Title 42 of the United States Code, Section 6991b(h)(6) and Sections 25297.1 and 25360 of the California Health and Safety Code, the above Responsible Party or Parties must reimburse the State Water Resources Control Board not more than 150 percent of the total amount of site specific oversight costs actually incurred while overseeing the cleanup of the above underground storage tank site, and the above Responsible Party or Parties must make full payment of such costs within 30 days of receipt of a detailed invoice from the State Water Resources Control Board.

Please contact Barney CHAN, Hazardous Materials Specialist at this office if you have any questions concerning this matter.

Edgar B. Howell, III, Chief Contract Project Director

cc: Sandra Malos, SWRCB

SWRCB Use:

Add: X Reason: New Case

		\$° ∕₽,367 604 53	31	
	K.	RECEIPT FOR CERTIFIE NO INSURANCE COVERAGE PRO NOT FOR INTERNATIONAL M	ED MAIL	
	1-555	(See Reverse)		7
	1989-234-555	Street and No.		-
	G.P.O. 1	P.O., State and ZIP Code		-
	∻ U.S.G	Postage	s	
		Certified Fee		1
		Special Delivery Fee	+	1
		Restricted Delivery Fee	-	1
		Return Receipt showing to whom and Date Delivered	+	-
	1985	Return Receipt showing to whom, Date, and Address of Delivery		1
	June	TOTAL Postage and Fees	s	1
		Postmark or Date		-
	Form 3800,	-		
	ц В			
<u>.</u>	-	RC Isons 1 and 2 when additional	226	the sad complete
3 and 4. Put your address in card from being reta- to and the date of a for fees and checks 1. □ Show to whe 3. Article Address		ETURN TO" Space on the reve you. <u>The raturn receipt fae will p</u> for additional fees the following ) for additional service(s) reques ivered, date, and addressee's ac ( <i>Extra charge</i> )	rse side. Failu provide you th g services are tted. idress. 2. 1 4. Article	panna changet
Mr. Nelson Tsui				67 604 531
Oak. Intl Trade Center			Type of Se	ervice:
1714 Franklin Street Oakland, CA 94612		Certified	d 🗌 COD	
Oakland, C				ain signature of addressed d DATE DELIVERED.
Oakland, (		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	8. Addres	see's Address (ONLY to and fee paid)
Oakland, C 5. Signature - Ac X	ldress		requeste	
5. Signature – Ac		D	requeste	

•

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director



RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

March 10,1993 StID# 568 DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH State Water Resources Control Board Division of Clean Water Programs UST Local Oversight Program 80 Swan Way, Rm 200 Oakland, CA 94621 (510) 271-4530

Mr. Dinesh Maniar 400 Oyster Pt. Bl. #415 So. San Francisco, CA 94080

#### Re: Reissuance of Notice of Requirement to Reimburse for 625 Hegenberger Rd., Oakland CA 94621

Dear Mr. Maniar:

This letter is to notify you that a new Notice of Requirement to Reimburse letter was made to reflect you as the new property owner of the above referenced site. I would also like to clarify the County's position regarding the status of the underground tanks and subsurface investigation at this site. I understand that a part of the proceeds of the sales of the property was designated for the removal of the underground tanks and the investigation and remediation of the petroleum contamination. I also understand that you're in the midst of settling this issue through legal means.

Our office feels that adequate time and notification has been given regarding your requirements to address the underground tanks and contamination at this site. The last deadline according to my Second Notice of Violation are within 30 days of February 23, 1993, you are to have initiated the removal of the three underground tanks and the sump and within 45 days of February 23, 1993 you are to have provided a work plan for the the assessment and remediation of the this site. Failure to perform the requested items will cause the scheduling of an Adminstrative Hearing with the District Attorney's Office

You may contact me at (510) 271-4530 if you have any questions.

Sincerely, Barrey UI Cha\_

Barney M. Chan Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: G. Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney Office
R. Hiett, RWQCB
N. Tsui, OITC, 1714 Franklin St., Oakland CA 94612
E. Howell, files
2-625NRR

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director



#### RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

Certified Mail # p 367 604 530

03/10/93 STID# 568 DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH State Water Resources Control Board Division of Clean Water Programs UST Local Oversight Program 80 Swan Way, Rm 200 Oakland, CA 94621 (510) 271-4530

.

#### Notice of Requirement to Reimburse

Mr. Dinesh Maniar N/a 400 Oyster Pt.Bl #415 So. San Francisco, Ca 94080

Mr. Nelson Tsui Oak. Intl Trade Center 1714 Franklin St. Oakland Ca 94612

Oakland Int'l Trade Center 625 Hegenberger Rd. Oakland, CA 94621

Responsible Party #1 Property Owner

Responsible Party #2 Contact Person Contact Company

SITE

Date First Reported 04/27/88 Substance: Gasoline Petroleum: (X)Yes

The federal Petroleum Leaking Underground Storage Tank Trust Fund (Federal Trust Fund) provides funding to pay the local and state agency administrative and oversight costs associated with the cleanup of releases from underground storage tanks. The legislature has authorized funds to pay the local and state agency administrative and oversight costs associated with the cleanup of releases from underground The direct and indirect costs of site investigation or storage tanks. remedial action at the above site are funded, in whole or in part, from the Federal Trust Fund. The above individual(s) or entity(ies) have been identified as the party or parties responsible for investigation YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED that pursuant and cleanup of the above site. to Title 42 of the United States Code, Section 6991b(h)(6) and Sections 25297.1 and 25360 of the California Health and Safety Code, the above Responsible Party or Parties must reimburse the State Water Resources Control Board not more than 150 percent of the total amount of site specific oversight costs actually incurred while overseeing the cleanup of the above underground storage tank site, and the above Responsible Party or Parties must make full payment of such costs within 30 days of receipt of a detailed invoice from the State Water Resources Control Board.

Please contact Barney CHAN, Hazardous Materials Specialist at this office if you have any questions concerning this matter.

Edgar B. Howell, III, Chief Contract Project Director

cc: Sandra Malos, SWRCB

SWRCB Use:

Add: X Reason: New Case

12 1	P 367 604 5 HECEIPT FOR CERTIFI NO INSURANCE COVERAGE PRO NOT FOR INTERNATIONAL M (See Reverse)		
34-55 -	Sent to		
138 <del>9</del> 234-555	Street and No.	<u>_,</u>	1
e. e.	P.O., State and ZIP Code		
ទ ភ ~	Postage	s	
	Certified Fee		
	Special Delivery Fee		
	Restricted Delivery Fee	1	
	Return Receipt showing to whom and Date Delivered		
1985	Return Receipt showing to whom, Date, and Address of Delivery		
- Ture	TOTAL Postage and Fees	\$	
3800	Postmark or Date	-	
E			
<u> </u>		226	
Put your address in the state of delivery. to and the date of delivery. for fees and check box(es) 1. Show to whom delivery.	ETURN TO" Space on the reversion of the seven seven seve	services are	dealers and complete finite re to nis will prevent this name of the person delivered available. Consult postmaste Restricted Delivery (Extra charge)
3. Article Addressed to: Mr. Dinesh	miar	4. Article I	
N/a	N/a		7 604 530
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	400 Oyster Pt.Bl #415 So San Francisco, CA 94080		d Insured COD Mail Return Receipt for Merchandise
			n signature of addressee DATE DELIVERED.
5. Signature - Address		8. Address	ee's Address (ONLY if and fee paid)
X		í	
6. Signature – Agent X / 1 / 0 () (	asandy)		

.

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director



RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

March 10,1993 StID# 568 DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH State Water Resources Control Board Division of Clean Water Programs UST Local Oversight Program 80 Swan Way, Rm 200 Oakland, CA 94621 (510) 271-4530

Mr. Dinesh Maniar 400 Oyster Pt. Bl. #415 So. San Francisco, CA 94080

#### Re: Reissuance of Notice of Requirement to Reimburse for 625 Hegenberger Rd., Oakland CA 94621

Dear Mr. Maniar:

This letter is to notify you that a new Notice of Requirement to Reimburse letter was made to reflect you as the new property owner of the above referenced site. I would also like to clarify the County's position regarding the status of the underground tanks and subsurface investigation at this site. I understand that a part of the proceeds of the sales of the property was designated for the removal of the underground tanks and the investigation and remediation of the petroleum contamination. I also understand that you're in the midst of settling this issue through legal means.

Our office feels that adequate time and notification has been given regarding your requirements to address the underground tanks and contamination at this site. The last deadline according to my Second Notice of Violation are within 30 days of February 23, 1993, you are to have initiated the removal of the three underground tanks and the sump and within 45 days of February 23, 1993 you are to have provided a work plan for the the assessment and remediation of the this site. Failure to perform the requested items will cause the scheduling of an Adminstrative Hearing with the District Attorney's Office

You may contact me at (510) 271-4530 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

barrey u Cha

Barney M. Chan Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: G. Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney Office
R. Hiett, RWQCB
N. Tsui, OITC, 1714 Franklin St., Oakland CA 94612
E. Howell, flies
2-625NRR



DAVID J. REANS, Agency Director

Certified Mail # P 367 604 295

07/02/92 STID# 568 State Water Resources Control Board Division of Clean Water Programs UST Local Oversight Program

RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH Hazardous Materials Division 80 Swan Way, Rm. 200 Oakland, CA 94621 (510) 271-4320

#### Notice of Requirement to Reimburse

Mr. Nelson Tsui Oak. Intl. Trade Center 633 Hegenberger Rd. Oakland Ca 94621

Oakland Int'l Trade Center 625 Hegenberger Rd. Oakland , CA 94621 Responsible Party Property Owner

Date First Reported 04/27/88 SITE Substance: Gasoline Petroleum: (X)Yes

The federal Petroleum Leaking Underground Storage Tank Trust Fund (Federal Trust Fund) provides funding to pay the local and state agency administrative and oversight costs associated with the cleanup of releases from underground storage tanks. The legislature has authorized funds to pay the local and state agency administrative and oversight costs associated with the cleanup of releases from underground storage tanks. The direct and indirect costs of overseeing removal or remedial action at the above site are funded, in whole or in part, from the Federal Trust Fund. The above individual(s) or entity(ies) have been indentified as the party or parties responsible for investigation and cleanup of the above site. YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED that pursuant to Title 42 of the United States Code, Section 6991b(h)(6) and Sections 25297.1 and 25360 of the California Health and Safety Code, the above Responsible Party or Parties must reimburse the State Water Resources Control Board not more than 150 percent of the total amount of site specific oversight costs actually incurred while overseeing the cleanup of the above underground storage tank site, and the above Responsible Party or Parties must make full payment of such costs within 30 days of receipt of a detailed invoice from the State Water Resources Control Board.

Please contact Barney CHAN, Hazardous Materials Specialist at this office if you have any questions concerning this matter.

errac Edgar B. Howell, III, Chief Contract Project Director

cc: Sandra Malos, SWRCB

SWRCB Use:

Add: X Reason: New Case

	P 367∿604 2	95	
	RECEIPT FOR CERTIFIE		
6	NO INSURANCE COVERAGE PROV		
P	C) (See Reverse)		_
и.С.С.Р.О. 1989-234-55	Mr. Nelson TSui		]
. 1989	Street and No. Legen berg		·
S.G.P.C	P.O. State and ZIP Gode CA 9	4621	
ά <b>U.</b>	Postage	s	
	Certified Fee		
	Special Delivery Fee		In
-	Restricted Delivery Fee		<u>ר</u>
ю	Return Receipt showing to whom and Date Delivered		Q
e 198	Return Receipt showing to whom. Date, and Address of Delivery		1X
Form 3800, June 1985	TOTAL Postage and Fees	S	So .
3800	Postmark or Date	·	
Ē			
S			

× *×* 



DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

**HEALTH CARE SERVICES** 

#### **Certified Mail #** P 072 565 811

AGENCY

02/23/93 STID# 568.

ALAMEDA COUNTY

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH State Water Resources Control Board Division of Clean Water Programs UST Local Oversight Program 80 Swan Way, Rm 200 Oakland, CA 94621 (510) 271-4530

Notice of Requirement to Reimburse

Mr. Belson Taul Oak Intl. Grade Center 1714 Fricklin St. Oakland Ca 94612

Dinesh Maniar N/a 400 Oyster Pt. Bl #415 So. San Francisco, Ca 94080

Oakland Int'l Trade Center 625 Hegenberger Rd. Oakland, CA 94621

Responsible Party #1 Property Owner

Responsible Party #2 Contact Person Contact Company

SITE

Date First Reported 04/27/88 Substance: Gasoline Petroleum: (X)Yes

The federal Petroleum Leaking Underground Storage Tank Trust Fund (Federal Trust Fund) provides funding to pay the local and state agency administrative and oversight costs associated with the cleanup of releases from underground storage tanks. The legislature has authorized funds to pay the local and state agency administrative and oversight costs associated with the cleanup of releases from underground The direct and indirect costs of site investigation or storage tanks. remedial action at the above site are funded, in whole or in part, from the Federal Trust Fund. The above individual(s) or entity(ies) have been identified as the party or parties responsible for investigation and cleanup of the above site. YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED that pursuant to Title 42 of the United States Code, Section 6991b(h)(6) and Sections 25297.1 and 25360 of the California Health and Safety Code, the above Responsible Party or Parties must reimburse the State Water Resources Control Board not more than 150 percent of the total amount of site specific oversight costs actually incurred while overseeing the cleanup of the above underground storage tank site, and the above Responsible Party or Parties must make full payment of such costs within 30 days of receipt of a detailed invoice from the State Water Resources Control Board.

Please contact Barney CHAN, Hazardous Materials Specialist at this office if you have any questions concerning this matter.

eno NEdgar B. Howell, III, Chief

Contract Project Director

cc: Sandra Malos, SWRCB

SWRCB Use:

Add: X Reason: New RP Identified

# P 072 565 811

•

# RECEIPT FOR CERTIFIED MAIL NO INSURANCE DOVERAGE PROVIDED YOT FOR INTERNATIONAL MAIL (BC) #568 *ISSO Reverse*)

,

PO. State and ZIP Code Oakland CA 9	4612
Postage	3
Certified Fee	-
Special Delivery Fee	
Restricted Delivery Fee	
Return Receipt showing to whom and Date Delivered	·
Return Receipt chowing to whom, Data, and Address of Dolivery	
TOTAL Postage and Lees	S
Pestmark or Date	



RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

Certified Mail # P 072 565 812

AGENCY

02/23/93 STID# 568

ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH State Water Resources Control Board Division of Clean Water Programs UST Local Oversight Program 80 Swan Way, Rm 200 Oakland, CA 94621 (510) 271-4530

### Notice of Requirement to Reimburse

Mr. Nelson Tsui Oak. Intl. Trade Center 1714 Franklin St. Oakland Ca 94612

Dimsch Maniar N/a 400 Oyster Pt. Bl #415 So. San Francisco, Ca 94080

Oakland Int'l Trade Center 625 Hegenberger Rd. Oakland, CA 94621 Responsible Party #1 Property Owner

Responsible Party #2 Contact Person Contact Company

SITE

Date First Reported 04/27/88 Substance: Gasoline Petroleum: (X)Yes

The federal Petroleum Leaking Underground Storage Tank Trust Fund (Federal Trust Fund) provides funding to pay the local and state agency administrative and oversight costs associated with the cleanup of The legislature has releases from underground storage tanks. authorized funds to pay the local and state agency administrative and oversight costs associated with the cleanup of releases from underground The direct and indirect costs of site investigation or storage tanks. remedial action at the above site are funded, in whole or in part, from the Federal Trust Fund. The above individual(s) or entity(ies) have been identified as the party or parties responsible for investigation and cleanup of the above site. YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED that pursuant to Title 42 of the United States Code, Section 6991b(h)(6) and Sections 25297.1 and 25360 of the California Health and Safety Code, the above Responsible Party or Parties must reimburse the State Water Resources Control Board not more than 150 percent of the total amount of site specific oversight costs actually incurred while overseeing the cleanup of the above underground storage tank site, and the above Responsible Party or Parties must make full payment of such costs within 30 days of receipt of a detailed invoice from the State Water Resources Control Board.

Please contact Barney CHAN, Hazardous Materials Specialist at this office if you have any questions concerning this matter.

PEdgar B. Howell, III, Chief Contract Project Director

cc: Sandra Malos, SWRCB

SWRCB Use:

Add: X Reason: New RP Identified

P 072 565 812

#### RECEAPT FOR CERTIFIED MAIL NO INSURANCE OVERAGE PROVIDED NOT FOR INTERNATIONAL MAIL (BC) #568 (See Reverse) Sent to Dinesh Maniar Street and No 400 Oyster Pt Bl #415 P.O. State and ZIP Code So San Fransico CA <sup>5</sup> 94080 Postage Cartified Fee Special Decvery Fee ..... Restricted Dervery Hee Return Receipt showing to whom and Date Delivered 18**8**3 Return Receipt showing to whom, Date, and Address of Detivery Enul. TOTAL Postage and Fees S PS Form 3800, Postmark or Date